

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1875.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

ROCKPORT ICE COMPANY .-- WIDE RIMMED WHEELS.

Chapter 169.

An act to incorporate the Rockport Ice Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Nathaniel T. Talbot, John D. Rust and Joseph H. Corporators. Gould, with their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Rockport Corporate name. Ice Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities of like corporations as defined by the general laws of this state.

SECT. 2. The said company may carry on in all its branches Business of. the ice business, with the privilege of cutting ice upon the Lilly Location. pond, so called, situated in the town of Camden, and of removing, storing and exporting the same; and they are authorized to May hold real purchase and hold real and personal estate to the amount of fifty estate. thousand dollars for said purposes, to be divided into shares of Shares. one hundred dollars each, to be invested in real and personal property, in such proportions as the the company may determine.

Sect. 3. Any person named in this act may call the first First meeting, meeting of said corporation, by giving each of the others a written notice thereof seven days before such meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 22, 1875.

Снар. 169.

Duties and liabilities.

and personal

how called.

Chapter 170.

An act to authorize certain towns in Hancook county to require the use of wide rimmed wheels in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The towns of Amherst, Aurora, Waltham, Mariaville and Otis, in the county of Hancock, are hereby authorized to establish by-laws requiring the rims of wheels of vehicles conveying lumber with teams of not less than two horses or oxen, on any road in such town, to be of the width of five inches, and provide a penalty not exceeding ten dollars for each violation; provided that such by-law shall not be established except by a two-thirds vote, at the regular annual meeting in March.

The city council of the city of Ellsworth may establish Sect. 2. a similar by-law, by a two-thirds vote of both branches; provided before such by-law shall be acted upon, seven days' notice of the proposition shall be published in some newspaper in said city.

Sect. 3. No such by-law shall take effect until three months after it is established.

Approved February 22, 1875.

Towns authorized to establish bylaws regulating width of wheels.

City of Ellsworth authorized to establish a similar by-law.

By-law, when to take effect.

133